

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN A. PACE,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID DiGUGLIELMO Superintendent,
State Correctional Institution at Graterford,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
1421 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 686-5700

RONALD EISENBERG
Deputy District Attorney
(Counsel of Record)
THOMAS W. DOLGENOS
Chief, Federal Litigation
JOHN W. GOLDSBOROUGH
Assistant District Attorney
ARNOLD H. GORDON
First Asst. District Attorney
LYNNE ABRAHAM
District Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	1
Murder and plea: 1986.....	1
First post-conviction petition: 1986-92.....	3
Pre-deadline delay: 1992-96	3
Second post-conviction petition: 1996-99	4
Pre-habeas delay: July-December 1999	5
Federal habeas petition: December 1999-present	6
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	9
I. A state post-conviction petition that has been ruled untimely by the state’s own courts, under a mandatory, non-waivable, jurisdictional time limit that is prerequisite to substantive review, is not properly filed under section 2244(d)(2) and cannot toll the time for filing a federal habeas petition.....	9
A. Under Pennsylvania law, petitioner’s untimely petition did not lawfully invoke the court’s authority to act, and could not properly commence a post-conviction action.....	9
B. Federal law does not excuse petitioner’s delay and ignore Pennsylvania’s post-conviction time limit merely because the state filing rule is not automatic and absolute, but instead allows for judicial review and for consideration of newly-arising claims	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. “Clerk-specific” rules	16
2. “Claim-blind” rules	22
C. Petitioner’s proposed construction of the statute frustrates Congress’s intent not only by promoting delay, but by preventing exhaustion.....	29
1. Delay.....	30
2. Exhaustion	33
II. Petitioner’s various excuses do not justify the “equitable tolling” he seeks.....	38
A. Petitioner was not entitled to equitable tolling where he sat on his “new” claims for four years before Pennsylvania even adopted a post-conviction filing deadline.....	39
B. Petitioner was not entitled to equitable tolling where his additional state litigation, even had it been timely, would not have produced more federal claims	42
C. Petitioner was not entitled to equitable tolling where he ignored the state filing deadline, and delayed filing his federal habeas petition, on the ground that the state statute was not sufficiently “clear” until every possible argument against it had been eliminated by the highest court.....	44
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alley v. Bell</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 25773 (6th Cir., December 14, 2004)	28
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	9, 10, 17, 18, 22
<i>Banks v. Beard</i> , 126 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Brinkley v. Gillis</i> , 73 U.S.L.W. 3397 (Jan. 10, 2005) (<i>denying cert.</i>)	38
<i>Burns v. Morton</i> , 134 F.3d 109 (3rd Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	27
<i>Doctor v. Walters</i> , 96 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Estes v. Chapman</i> , 382 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Hublely v. Kelchner</i> , 540 U.S. 914 (Oct. 6, 2003) (<i>denying cert.</i>)	38
<i>International Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976)	39
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 134 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Lively v. Kyler</i> , 125 S. Ct. 280 (Oct. 4, 2004) (<i>denying cert.</i>)	38
<i>Lovasz v. Vaughn</i> , 134 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1998)	9, 10
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 73 U.S.L.W. 3396 (Jan. 7, 2005) (No. 04-563) (<i>granting cert.</i>)	21
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , No. 03-9046 (argued January 12, 2005)	35, 36, 37
<i>Sohn v. Waterson</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 596 (1873)	38
<i>United States v. Marcello</i> , 212 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. Frank</i> , 56 Fed. Appx. 577 (3d Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	18
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	28
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4)	26
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	24, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(B)	24, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(C)	24, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	24, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	36
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c)	36
28 U.S.C. § 2254(i)	43
Fed. R. App. P. 25(a)(4)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(e)	19
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts, Rule 9 (1976)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Alcorn</i> , 724 A.2d 348 (Pa. 1998) (mem.)	46, 47
<i>Commonwealth v. Alcorn</i> , 703 A.2d 1054 (Pa. Super. 1997).....	14, 46, 47, 49
<i>Commonwealth v. Fahy</i> , 737 A.2d 214 (Pa. 1999) ...	15, 47, 48
<i>Commonwealth v. Howard</i> , 788 A.2d 351 (Pa. 2002)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Judge</i> , 797 A.2d 250 (Pa. 2002).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 771 A.2d 721 (Pa. 2001).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Peterkin</i> , 722 A.2d 638 (Pa. 1998).	38, 47
<i>Commonwealth v. Pirela</i> , 726 A.2d 1026 (Pa. 1999).....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Pursell</i> , 749 A.2d 911 (Pa. 2000)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Yarris</i> , 731 A.2d 581 (Pa. 1999).....	15

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTORY MATERIALS, AND RULES

Ala. R. Civ. P. 5(e)	19
Ark. R. Civ. P. 5(c)(1)	19
Haw. R. Penal P. 42	19
26 Pa. Bull. 2296	45
27 Pa. Bull. 4298	45
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5103(a)	20
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9541	3
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9543	13
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9543(a)(2).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9543(a)(3).....	10
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9543(b).....	10
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9544(a).....	10
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9544(b).....	10
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9545(a).....	13
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9545(b).....	11, 13
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9545(b)(1).....	10, 33
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9545(b)(2).....	12
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9545(c).....	13
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 9570-79.....	11
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9711(d)(6).....	2
1995 Pa. Laws 32.....	38
Pa. R. Crim. P. 901.....	45
Pa. R. Crim. P. 1501 (West 1997).....	18, 45
Pennsylvania Legislative Journal – House, First Special Session (October 30, 1995).....	12
Pa. Const. art. V, § 2(c).....	13
Pa. Const. art. V, § 10(c).....	13
R.I. R. Civ. P. 5(e).....	19
Vt. R. Civ. P. 5(e).....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	17
